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TEMPORARY CHILD CARE

Client
1446649 B.C.LTD
Acornpromo Early Learning centre Inc.
928 Beatty St, Vancouver, BC.
Contact: Leila Fahimi Safa
Email: ali@acornedu.ca
Tel: 778-980-1112

Architect
Ankenman Marchand Architects
1645 West 5th Avenue
Vancouver, BC   V6J 1N5
Contact: Stefan Larose
Email: stefan@amarchitects.com
Tel: 604-872-2595 

Surveyor
Papove Professional Land Surveying Inc.
202 - 1120 Westwood Street
Coquitlam, BC, V3B 7K8
Contact: Bill Papove
Email: landsurveyors@telus.net
Tel: 604-464-5199   

Landscape
SSLA Susie Sziklai Landscape Architect
2263 West 14th Avenue
Vancouver, BC, V6K 2V9
Contact: Suzie Sziklai
Email: suzieSLArch@gmail.com
Tel: 604-970-9894

Structural
Canstruct Engineering Group
Suite 201-14439 104th Avenue
Surrey, BC, V3R 1M1
Contact: Martin Waibel
Email:mcwaibel@telus.net
Tel: 604-307-3009  

Mechanical
Rocky Point Engineering LTD.
301-17 Church Street
Nanaimo, BC, V9R 5H5
Contact: Aaron Mullaley
Email: aaron.mullaley@rpeng.ca
Tel: 250-585-0222
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Civil
Civil Teck Engineering
336 West Keith Road 
North Vancouver, BC, V7M 1M1
Contact: Kazem Eskoch
Email:kaz@civilteck.ca
Tel: 604-985-3216

Arborist 
Mike Fadum and Associates Ltd.
#105, 8277 -129 Street
Surrey, BC
Contact: Mike Fadum
Email: office@fadum.ca
Tel: 778-593-0300

Modular 
CIP Modular
1868 Fielding Road
Nanaimo, BC, V9X 1T5
Contact: Bailey Callihoo
Email: bailey@cipmodular.ca
Tel: 205-753-8550

Electrical
Opal Engineering
1523 Derby Road
Victoria, BC, V8P 1T6
Contact: Kevin Zirul
Email: kevin@opaleng.com
Tel: 640-557-8521

Geotech 
Geo Pacific
2nd Floor  3351 Douglas Street
Victoria , BC, V8Z 3L4
Contact: Wyatt Johnson
Email: wjohnson@geopacific.ca
Tel: 205-753-8550

SHEET NUMBER SHEET NAME

A001 COVER PAGE & DRAWING LIST
A003 GENERAL NOTES
A004 GENERAL NOTES
A010 CONSTRUCTION ASSEMBLIES
A020 DOOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULE
A100 SITE PLAN (Ground)
A101 FLOOR PLAN
A110 ROOF PLAN
A200 ELEVATIONS
A201 ELEVATIONS
A500 DETAILS
A501 DETAILS
A600 3D REPRESENTATIONS
A601 3D REPRESENTATIONS

Grand total: 14

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
Lot 14, Block 20, District Lot 201, Group 1, New Westminster 
District, Plan 72

CIVIC ADDRESS:
2901 St. Johns Street, Port Moody, B.C.

ZONING:
Current: RS-1

PROPOSED USE: 
Temporary Use - Childcare Facility

SURVEY INFORMATION:
Based on survey information by Papove Professional Land 
Surveying Inc.,
202-1120 Westwood Street, Coquitlam, BC, V3B 7K8
Telephone: 604-464-5199
File Number: 8076
Dated: January 3, 2024

SITE AREA: 809.37 m2 (8,713 FT2) 

BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 268.4 m2  (2,889 FT2)

PERMITTED FSR:
Per RS-1 = 0.5 809.37 m2 / 0.5 = 404.68 m2

8,713 FT2 / 0.5 = 4,356 FT2

PROPOSED FSR: 
Proposed  = 0.33 268.4 m2  / 809.37 m2 = 0.33

Permitted Site Coverage: 809.37 m2 X 0.40 = 323.75 m2

Per RS-1 = 40%
Proposed Site Coverage:
Proposed = 33% 268.4 m2  / 809.37 m2 = 0.33

HEIGHT:

Permitted Height:
Per RS-1, FLAT ROOF 9.0 M (29' 6")

Proposed Height: 
Proposed per RS-1 4.3 m (14'-0") -

AVERAGE GRADE = 20.1m
TOP OF ROOF = 24.4m

Required per RS-1:
Front lot line min. 6.0m
Rear lot line min. 7.5m
Side lot line min. 1.5m
Flanking lot line min. 3.0m

Proposed per RS-1:
Front lot line-      St. Johns Street   3.45m
Rear lot line-       Lane 18.4m
Side lot line-          1.89m
Flanking lot line   Hugh Street   3.50m

SETBACKS:

PARKING REQUIRED: 
Per 6.3.1 of the zoning bylaw:

SPACES REQUIRED:
3 spaces per 93m2 of floor area: 270.5m2 / 93m2  = 2.91 = 3 spaces x 3 
= 9

PARKING PROPOSED:
Anticipated staff = 6 
Anticipated # of children = 36

Standard parking spaces: 4 stalls
Disability parking spaces: 1 stalls
Total spaces provided: 5 stalls

PARKING:

BICYCLE PARKING:
SHORT TERM BICYCLE STALLS REQUIRED: N/A

SHORT TERM BICYCLE STALLS PROPOSED:  3 SPACES

SPACIAL SEPARATION:
LIMITING 
DISTANCE:

NORTH:
SOUTH:
EAST:
WEST:

% OPENING 
ALLOWED:

AREA EXPOSING 
BUILDING FACE

Consultants Drawing List

Submission/Permitting History

Area Tables

Statistics Development Data Summary

2901 St. Johns Street, Port Moody, B.C.

Issued for Temporary Use Permit (TUP) 2024-02-22
Re-Issued for TUP 2024-06-12

Building Code Summary

Smoke Alarm Smoke alarms to comply with 3.2.4.20.

Spatial Separation Per 3.2.3.1.(4) Refer to depiction and calculation on the spatial separation
elevation pages. No limitations for facades facing streets.

Wall Assembly of Loadbearing
Exterior Walls

Fire-resistance rating not less than that required for supported assembly.
No fire resistance rating required.

Roof Assembly Fire-resistance rating waived if roof system is constructed with a
fire-retardant-treated wood roof system

Permitted Construction Combustible construction

Fire Alarm Not required (3.3.2.18.)

Sprinkler System Not required (3.3.2.18.)

Number of Streets Facing 2 (corner site)

Number of Storeys 1 (no storeys below ground level)

Building Grade (metric units) 20.73 m

Building Area (metric units) 268 m2

Building Size and Construction
Relative to Occupancy Group A, Division 2, up to 2 Storeys (3.2.2.25.)

Major Occupancy Group A, Division 2 - Daycare Facilities for Children (3.1.2.8.)

Part 3 or Part 9 Part 3

Applicable Building Code British Columbia Building Code 2024

Civic Address 2901 St Johns Street, Port Moody

Project Name Temporary Child Care (Acorn Early Education)
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R1a R1a
?

Sloped Roof over Interior Space

0.45 EPDM Membrane roofing
5/8" T&G fir plywood sheathing
2x8" SPF Tapers; 1/4" per foot slope
2x10" SPF joists @ 16" o.c.
4 1/2" Closed cell spray foam (R52)
5/8" Type 'X' GWB; tape and fill joints; Paint to suit

2.1%

F3a
F3a
FRR :1hr (Ref, VBBL 2014, Table D-2.3.12)
STC:Not required

Wood Floor Above Exterior Space

Tarkett 2.5mm vinyl sheet flooring
3/8" Plywood underlayment
5/8" T&G fir plywood sheathing
2x10 SPF joist @ 16" o.c.
R32 Mineral wool insulation
1/2" Pressure treated under sheathing

W5a
W5a
FRR:1 hr (Ref: BCBC 2018, Div. B, App. D, Table D-2.3.4. A&E)
STC:51 (Ref: BCBC 2018 Table 9.10.3.1 wall type W4a)

Exterior Wall, 2x6 Wood Studs, Loadbearing

1" Variable Plank Cladding
Tyvek building paper
1/2" fir plywood sheathing
2x6 SPF studs @ 16" o.c.
R22 Fiberglass insulation
6 Mil. polyurethane vapour barrier
5/8" Type 'X' GWB; tape and fill joints; Paint to suit

W5b W5b
FRR:1 hr (Ref: BCBC 2018, Div. B, App. D, Table D-2.3.4. A&E)
STC:51 (Ref: BCBC 2018 Table 9.10.3.1 wall type W4a)

Exterior Wall, 2x6 Wood Studs, Loadbearing

1" Variable Plank Cladding
Tyvek building paper
1/2" fir plywood sheathing
2x6 SPF studs @ 16" o.c.
R22 Fiberglass insulation
6 Mil. polyurethane vapour barrier
1/2" fir plywood sheathing
5/8" Type 'X' GWB; tape and fill joints; Paint to suit

W6a

W6a
FRR:1 hr (Ref: BCBC 2018, Div. B, App. D, Table D-2.3.4. A&E)
STC:51 (Ref: BCBC 2018 Table 9.10.3.1 wall type W4a)

Interior Wall, 2x6 Wood Studs, Loadbearing

5/8" Type 'X' GWB; tape and fill joints; paint to suit
2x6 SPF studs @ 16" o.c.
5/8" Type 'X' GWB; tape and fill; paint to suit

W6b
W6b
FRR:1 hr (Ref: BCBC 2018, Div. B, App. D, Table D-2.3.4. A&E)
STC:51 (Ref: BCBC 2018 Table 9.10.3.1 wall type W4a)

Interior Wall, 2x6 Wood Studs, Loadbearing

Tyvek building paper
1/2" Fir plywood sheathing
2x6 SPF studs @ 16" o.c.
R22 Fiberglass insulation
6 Mil. polyurethane vapour barrier
5/8" Type 'X' GWB; tape and fill joints; paint to suit

R1b

R1b
?

Sloped Roof over Canopy

0.45 EPDM Membrane roofing
5/8" T&G fir plywood sheathing
2x8 SPF Tapers; 1/4" per foot slope
2x10" SPF joists @ 16" o.c.
5/8" Type 'X' GWB; tape and fill joints; Paint to suit

F1a F1a
FRR:Not Required
STC:Not Required

Concrete Slab-on-Grade, Uninsulated

- Floor finish
- Cast-in-place reinforced concrete slab-on-grade (refer to structural drawings for
reinforcement and thickness)
- 6mil poly vapour barrier
- 6" Compact gravel
- Refer to Geotechnical for substrate

F3b F3b
FRR :1hr (Ref, VBBL 2014, Table D-2.3.12)
STC:Not required

Wood Deck Floor Above Exterior Space

Tarkett 2.5mm vinyl sheet flooring
3/8" Plywood underlayment
5/8" T&G fir plywood sheathing
2x10 SPF joist @ 16" o.c.
R32 Mineral wool insulation
1/2" Pressure treated under sheathing
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W5 - EXTERIOR WOOD STUD WALLS

W6 - INTERIOR WOOD STUD WALLS

F1 - CONCRETE FLOORS

R1 - WOOD Roofs

F3 - WOOD FLOORS
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DOOR SCHEDULE

ID WIDTH HEIGHT DOOR TYPE RATED FINISH
FRAME

HARDWARE DESCRIPTION NOTESTYPE FINISH
0.91 m 2.03 m Hollow Core Steel Flush Prefinished Steel Refer to Interior Design <varies>

1a 0.91 m 2.03 m Hollow Core Steel Flush Unrated Prefinished Steel Refer to Interior Design LH Out-Swing, Entry Set w/ deadbolt Weatherstripping, theshold, sweep, chain check
4a 0.91 m 2.03 m Hollow Core Wood Flush Unrated Painted Wood Painted RH In-Swing, Entry Set Door stop

4ab 0.76 m 2.03 m Hollow Core Wood Flush Unrated Painted Wood Painted LH In-Swing, Privacy Set Door stop
4ac 0.76 m 2.03 m Hollow Core Wood Flush Unrated Painted Wood Painted RH Out-Swing, Privacy Set W/R Entry Set Door stop
4ad 0.76 m 2.03 m Hollow Core Wood Flush Unrated Painted Wood Painted LH Out-Swing, Passage Set Door stop
4b 0.91 m 2.03 m Hollow Core Wood Flush Unrated Painted Wood Painted RH In-Swing, Entry Set Door stop

4bb 0.91 m 2.03 m Hollow Core Wood Flush Unrated Painted Wood Painted LH In-Swing, Privacy Set Door stop
4c 0.61 m 2.03 m Hollow Core Wood Flush Unrated Painted Wood Painted LH In-Swing, Privacy Set Toilet stall door

REVISION

No.  Date  Description

DOOR SCHEDULE:

WINDOW SCHEDULE:

VINYL WINDOWS

1. GENERAL DOOR NOTES:
1.1 ALL DOORS TO BE OPERABLE FROM INSIDE WITHOUT A KEY.
1.2 HARDWARE & KEYING SCHEDULE TO BE PROVIDED BY HARDWARE SUPPLIER.
1.3 ALL RATED DOORS TO HAVE SELF CLOSERS AND RATED HARDWARE
1.4 ALL DOORS TO HAVE LEVER TYPE HANDLES IN COMPLIANCE WITH BCBC 2018, 3.8.3.6.4) AND 3.8.3.6. 8)
1.5 ALL THRESHOLDS TO BE MAXIMUM 13MM HIGH (0.5") WITH BEVELED EDGES.
1.6 ALL DOORS IN AN ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL TO PROVIDE MINIMUM DOORWAY CLEARANCE (WHEN DOOR IS OPEN) OF 850 MM (33.5") BETWEEN FACE OF DOOR AND OPPOSITE FRAME, IN COMPLIANCE WITH BCBC 
2018  3.8.3.6 2)
1.7 ALL GLAZING WITHIN DOORS TO BE TEMPERED SAFETY GLASS OR WIRE GLASS AS SHOWN ON SCHEDULE.

2. EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS NOTES:
2.1 ALL PREMANUFACTURED EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS SHALL CONFORM TO:

2.1.1 AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/I.S.2/A440. "NAFS-North Amercian Fenestration Strandard/Specification for windows, doors and skylights" (harmonized standard) or Part 5 of the BCBC 2018
2.1.2 A440S1, "Canadian Supplements to AAMA/WDMA/CSA 10101.S.2/A440, NAFS - North American Fenestration Standard./Specification for Window, Doors and Skylights"

2.2 ALL SITE BUILT EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS (SUCH AS STOREFRONT, SKYLIGHTS AND CURTAIN WALLS WHERE APPLICABLE) SHALL CONFORM TO:
2.2.1 A3, B3, AND C3 STANDARDS and CAN/CSA A440,ASTM E 1105, FIELD DETERMINATION OF WATER PENETRATION OF INSTALLED EXTERIOR CURTAIN WALLS AND DOORS, BY UNIFORM OR CYCLIC AIR PRESSURE 

DIFFERENCE, 
2.2.2 AAMA 502-90, VOLUNTARY SPECIFICATION FOR FIELD TESTING OF WINDOWS TEST METHOD B BY USING UNIFORM OR CYCLIC AIR PRESSURE DIFFERENCE.

2.3 TESTING IS REQUIRED ON A MINIMUM OF 1% OF THE RESIDENTIAL WINDOWS. INDUSTRY STANDARD FOR B-3 TESTING IS 400 PA. SHOULD ANY OF THE WINDOWS FAIL;
ARCHITECTS AND ENVELOPE CONSULTANT WILL REQUIRE WINDOW(S) TO BE REPAIRED AND RE-TESTED, PLUS TWO ADDITIONAL WINDOWS. PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL TESTING MUST BE DONE TO WINDOWS AS 

SUPPLIED - WITH NO TEMPORARY MODIFICATIONS TO THE ASSEMBLY, I.E. BLOCKING THE DRAINAGE HOLES.

2.4 ALL WINDOWS & HARDWARE TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF BCBC 2018 EDITION
2.5 OPENING WINDOWS TO BE PROVIDED WITH RESTRICTOR TO LIMIT OPENING TO 100mm (4") WHEN LOCATED LESS THAN 1070mm (3'-6") ABOVE INTERIOR FLOOR LEVEL AND FLOOR LEVEL IS MORE THAN 600mm (2'-0") 
ABOVE GROUND.
2.6 ALL GLAZING IS REQUIRED TO BE VACUUM SEALED AND DOUBLE GLAZED WITH MINIMUM 3mm EXTERIOR AND 3mm INTERIOR PANE U.N.O., LOW-E GLASS,  ARGON FILLED. TINTED GLASS REQUIRED AS NOTED ON 
SCHEDULE.
2.7 GLAZING WITHIN 1'-0" OF FLOOR TO BE TEMPERED SAFETY GLASS - AS SHOWN ON SCHEDULE
2.8 REFER TO CODE COMPLIANCE DRAWINGS AND ALTERNATE SOLUTIONS DOCUMENTATION PREPARED BY MORRISON HERSHFIELD FOR WINDOWS OR DOORS REQUIRING SPECIAL SPRINKLER PROTECTION
2.9 PROVIDE FLASHING TO HEADERS OF ALL WINDOW OPENINGS
2.10 PLACE WINDOWS ON 2" X 3/8" PLASTIC SHIMS AT 8" O.C. DO NOT TEAR OR PUNCTURE THE P&S MEMBRANE. APPLY THERMOPLASTIC CAULKING BETWEEN INTERIOR OF     WINDOW FRAME AND P&S MEMBRANE AT 
SILL AND 3" UP JAMB TO PROVIDE BACK DAM.
2.11 ELEVATION DRAWINGS ON WINDOW SCHEDULE ARE AS VIEWED FROM EXTERIOR
2.12 DIMENSIONS ON WINDOW SCHEDULE DRAWINGS SHOW ROUGH OPENINGS.
2.13 CONFIRM  ALL WINDOW SIZES ON SITE PRIOR TO FABRICATION, ACTUAL WINDOW SIZE MAY VARY DEPENDING ON SELECTED MANUFACTURER

3. SPECIALTY DOOR TYPES:

4. WINDOW TYPES:
   NOTE: SUPPLIERS NOTED BELOW WHERE USED AS A MIN. STANDARD, ALTERNATE SUPPLIERS ARE ALLOWED SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY ARCHITECT AND ENVELOPE CONSULTANT

4.1 RESIDENTIAL WINDOWS: 
4.1.1 VINYL FRAME WINDOWS - AWNING - STARLINE 7100 SERIES, NAIL-ON. FRAME COLOUR, STANDARD SILVER. U-VALUE REQUIREMENT: 0.27 (1.53 metric), INTERIOR COLOUR : WHITE.
4.1.2 VINYL FRAME BALCONY SLIDING DOOR - STARLINE 8500 SERIES, NAIL-ON. COLOUR: STANDARD SILVER. U-VALUE REQUIREMENT: 0.27 (1.59 metric), INTERIOR 

COLOUR : WHITE
4.1.3      VINYL FRAME SWING DOOR, STARLINE SERIES 2501.  COLOUR: STANDARD SILVER, INTERIOR COLOUR: WHITE.  U-VALUE REQUIREMENT: 0.31 SHGC-0.40
4.1.4 ALUMINIUM CURTAIN WALL WINDOWS - ALUMICOR, THERMALL WALL 2600, CAPPED SYSTEM, DOUBLE GLAZED, 5 1/4" DEEP MULLIONS, 1" PRESSURE PLATES, AWNING OPENINGS (SERIES 1350), COLOR: CLEAR 
ANODIZED (BOTH SIDES), U-VALUE REQUIREMENT: 0.27 (2.27 metric)

SPANDREL PANELS: BACK PAINTED CLEAR CLASS,  PAINT COLOUR: SILVER METALLIC; 
NOTE:  FENESTRATION PERFORMANCE TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH MH SCHEMATIC DESIGN REPORT OF JUNE 03,2021, INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:  TYPE:LC, AIR LEAKAGE: A3, WATER TEST PRESSURE: 290 Pa (TEST SHOULD 
BE TO 400), DESIGN PRESSURE: 1470 Pa, PERFORMANCE GRADE: 35, CONDENSATION RESISTANCE: 63, MAX SOLAR HEAT GAIN COEFF: 30.

6. SUBMITTALS
6.1 PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS SIGNED AND SEALED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN BC, FOR REVIEW BY ARCHITECT AND CONSULTANTS BEFORE INSTALLATION BEGINS.  
6.2 PROVIDE LETTERS OF ASSURANCE BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN BC, IN COMPLIANCE WITH BCBC 2018 REQUIREMENTS
6.3 PROVIDE SAMPLE OF ALL FRAME FINISHES, TINTED GLASS AND BACK PAINTED SPANDREL GLASS FOR APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT.
6.4 ON-SITE INSTALLATION MOCK-UP OF EACH WINDOW TYPE IS REQUIRED FOR REVIEW BY THE ENVELOPE CONSULTANT.

VINYL DOORS
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